

Ms Mary Pyne Senior Executive Officer South Dublin County Council PO Box 4122 Town Centre Tallaght Dublin 24

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland

Ceanncheathrú, Bosca Poist 3000 Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheáin Contae Loch Garman, Éire

T: +353 53 60600

f: +353 53 60699

E: info@epa.ie W: www.epa.ie

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99

26 July, 2005

152 - 3

re: Notification in accordance with Section 42(2) of the Waste Management Acts, 1996-2003, of a proposed decision on an application for a review of a waste licence, in respect of a facility at Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22

Dear Ms Pyne,

Accompanying is a copy of the Agency's notification of its proposed decision on the application for a review of a waste licence from Oxigen Environmental Limited in respect of a facility at Oxigen Environmental Ltd, Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22.

The notification and the accompanying copy of the proposed decision, set out the details of the proposed revised licence, in accordance with Section 42 of the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003 and the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations.

It is important to note that any objection to a proposed decision/request for an oral hearing must be received by the Agency before the expiration of the appropriate period as specified in the accompanying notification. An objection/request for an oral hearing must be made either by sending the objection or request by prepaid post to the Agency, or by leaving the objection or request with an employee of the Agency at the Headquarters of the Agency in Wexford during office hours, i.e. 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday.

Yours sincerely

Noeleen Keavey

Programme Officer

Office of Licensing & Guidance





Mr. Pat Donnelly
South Western Area Health Board
Oak House
Limestree Avenue
Millennium Park,
Naas
Co. Kildare

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland

Ceanncheathrú, Bosca Poist 3000 Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheáin Contae Loch Garman, Éire

T: +353 53 60600

F: +353 53 60699

E: info@epa.ie W: www.epa.ie

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99

26 July, 2005

152 - 3

re: Notification in accordance with Section 42(2) of the Waste Management Acts, 1996-2003, of a proposed decision on an application for a review of a waste licence, in respect of a facility at Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22

Dear Mr. Donnelly,

Accompanying is a copy of the Agency's notification of its proposed decision on the application for a review of a waste licence from Oxigen Environmental Limited in respect of a facility at Oxigen Environmental Ltd, Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22.

The notification and the accompanying copy of the proposed decision, set out the details of the proposed revised licence, in accordance with Section 42 of the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003 and the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations.

It is important to note that any objection to a proposed decision/request for an oral hearing must be received by the Agency before the expiration of the appropriate period as specified in the accompanying notification. An objection/request for an oral hearing must be made either by sending the objection or request by prepaid post to the Agency, or by leaving the objection or request with an employee of the Agency at the Headquarters of the Agency in Wexford during office hours, i.e. 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday.

Yours sincerely

Noeleen Keavey Programme Officer

Office of Licensing & Guidance





Secretary
An Taisce - The National Trust for Ireland
The Tailor's Hall
Dublin 8

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland

Ceanncheathrú, Bosca Poist 3000 Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheáin Contae Loch Garman, Éire

T: +353 53 60600 F: +353 53 60699

E: info@epa.ie W: www.epa.ie

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99

26 July, 2005

152 - 3

re: Notification in accordance with Section 42(2) of the Waste Management Acts, 1996-2003, of a proposed decision on an application for a review of a waste licence, in respect of a facility at Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22

Dear Sir/Madam,

Accompanying is a copy of the Agency's notification of its proposed decision on the application for a review of a waste licence from Oxigen Environmental Limited in respect of a facility at Oxigen Environmental Ltd, Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22.

The notification and the accompanying copy of the proposed decision, set out the details of the proposed revised licence, in accordance with Section 42 of the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003 and the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations.

It is important to note that any objection to a proposed decision/request for an oral hearing must be received by the Agency before the expiration of the appropriate period as specified in the accompanying notification. An objection/request for an oral hearing must be made either by sending the objection or request by prepaid post to the Agency, or by leaving the objection or request with an employee of the Agency at the Headquarters of the Agency in Wexford during office hours, i.e. 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday.

Yours sincerely

Noeleen Keavev

Programme Officer

Office of Licensing & Guidance





Mr. John O'Connor Chief Executive Central Fisheries Board Unit 4 Swords Business Campus Balheary Road, Swords County Dublin

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland

Ceanncheathrú, Bosca Poist 3000 Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheáin Contae Loch Garman, Éire

T: +353 53 60600 F: +353 53 60699 E: info@epa.ie W: www.epa.ie LoCall: 1890 33 55 99

26 July, 2005

152 - 3

re: Notification in accordance with Section 42(2) of the Waste Management Acts, 1996-2003, of a proposed decision on an application for a review of a waste licence, in respect of a facility at Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22

Dear Mr. O'Connor,

Accompanying is a copy of the Agency's notification of its proposed decision on the application for a review of a waste licence from Oxigen Environmental Limited in respect of a facility at Oxigen Environmental Ltd, Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22.

The notification and the accompanying copy of the proposed decision, set out the details of the proposed revised licence, in accordance with Section 42 of the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003 and the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations.

It is important to note that any objection to a proposed decision/request for an oral hearing must be received by the Agency before the expiration of the appropriate period as specified in the accompanying notification. An objection/request for an oral hearing must be made either by sending the objection or request by prepaid post to the Agency, or by leaving the objection or request with an employee of the Agency at the Headquarters of the Agency in Wexford during office hours, i.e. 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday.

Yours sincerely

Noeleen Keavey Programme Officer

Office of Licensing & Guidance





Secretary General
Dept of Communications, Marine & Natural Resources
Leeson Lane
Dublin 2

Attn: Mr. Pat Treacy, Inland Fisheries

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland

Ceanncheathrú, Bosca Poist 3000 Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheáin Contae Loch Garman, Éire

T: +353 53 60600

F: +353 53 60699

E: info@epa.ie

W: www.epa.ie

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99

26 July, 2005

152 - 3

re: Notification in accordance with Section 42(2) of the Waste Management Acts, 1996-2003, of a proposed decision on an application for a review of a waste licence, in respect of a facility at Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22

Dear Sir/Madam,

Accompanying is a copy of the Agency's notification of its proposed decision on the application for a review of a waste licence from Oxigen Environmental Limited in respect of a facility at Oxigen Environmental Ltd, Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22.

The notification and the accompanying copy of the proposed decision, set out the details of the proposed revised licence, in accordance with Section 42 of the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003 and the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations.

It is important to note that any objection to a proposed decision/request for an oral hearing must be received by the Agency before the expiration of the appropriate period as specified in the accompanying notification. An objection/request for an oral hearing must be made either by sending the objection or request by prepaid post to the Agency, or by leaving the objection or request with an employee of the Agency at the Headquarters of the Agency in Wexford during office hours, i.e. 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday.

Yours sincerely

Noeleen Keavey Programme Officer

Office of Licensing & Guidance





Mr. Pat Gilheaney
The Manager
Development Applications Unit
Department of Environment, Heritage & Local Government
Floor 4,
Dún Scéine
Harcourt Lane,
Dublin 2

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland

Ceanncheathrú, Bosca Poist 3000 Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheáin Contae Loch Garman, Éire

T: +353 53 60600 F: +353 53 60699 E: info@epa.ie W: www.epa.ie

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99

26 July, 2005

152 - 3

re: Notification in accordance with Section 42(2) of the Waste Management Acts, 1996-2003, of a proposed decision on an application for a review of a waste licence, in respect of a facility at Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22

Dear Mr. Gilheaney,

Accompanying is a copy of the Agency's notification of its proposed decision on the application for a review of a waste licence from Oxigen Environmental Limited in respect of a facility at Oxigen Environmental Ltd, Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22.

The notification and the accompanying copy of the proposed decision, set out the details of the proposed revised licence, in accordance with Section 42 of the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003 and the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations.

It is important to note that any objection to a proposed decision/request for an oral hearing must be received by the Agency before the expiration of the appropriate period as specified in the accompanying notification. An objection/request for an oral hearing must be made either by sending the objection or request by prepaid post to the Agency, or by leaving the objection or request with an employee of the Agency at the Headquarters of the Agency in Wexford during office hours, i.e. 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday.

Yours sincerely

Noeleen Keavey Programme Officer

Office of Licensing & Guidance





Mr. Donal Guilfoyle
Manager, Environment & Regional Marketing
Failte Ireland
Baggot Street Bridge
Dublin 2
Attn: Mr. Donal Guilfoyle

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland

Ceanncheathrú, Bosca Poist 3000 Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheáin Contae Loch Garman, Éire

T: +353 53 60600 F: +353 53 60699 E: info@epa.ie W: www.epa.ie

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99

26 July, 2005

152 - 3

re: Notification in accordance with Section 42(2) of the Waste Management Acts, 1996-2003, of a proposed decision on an application for a review of a waste licence, in respect of a facility at Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22

Dear Mr. Guilfoyle,

Accompanying is a copy of the Agency's notification of its proposed decision on the application for a review of a waste licence from Oxigen Environmental Limited in respect of a facility at Oxigen Environmental Ltd, Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22.

The notification and the accompanying copy of the proposed decision, set out the details of the proposed revised licence, in accordance with Section 42 of the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003 and the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations.

It is important to note that any objection to a proposed decision/request for an oral hearing must be received by the Agency before the expiration of the appropriate period as specified in the accompanying notification. An objection/request for an oral hearing must be made either by sending the objection or request by prepaid post to the Agency, or by leaving the objection or request with an employee of the Agency at the Headquarters of the Agency in Wexford during office hours, i.e. 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday.

Yours sincerely

Noeleen Keavey Programme Officer

Office of Licensing & Guidance





Mr. Tom Walsh Director General Health & Safety Authority 10 Hogan Place Dublin 2

Attention: Mr. Michael Henry, Chief Inspector

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland

Ceanncheathrú, Bosca Poist 3000 Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheáin Contae Loch Garman, Éire

T: +353 53 60600 F: +353 53 60699 E: info@epa.ie W: www.epa.ie LoCall: 1890 33 55 99

26 July, 2005

152 - 3

re: Notification in accordance with Section 42(2) of the Waste Management Acts, 1996-2003, of a proposed decision on an application for a review of a waste licence, in respect of a facility at Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22

Dear Mr. Walsh,

Accompanying is a copy of the Agency's notification of its proposed decision on the application for a review of a waste licence from Oxigen Environmental Limited in respect of a facility at Oxigen Environmental Ltd, Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22.

The notification and the accompanying copy of the proposed decision, set out the details of the proposed revised licence, in accordance with Section 42 of the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003 and the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations.

It is important to note that any objection to a proposed decision/request for an oral hearing must be received by the Agency before the expiration of the appropriate period as specified in the accompanying notification. An objection/request for an oral hearing must be made either by sending the objection or request by prepaid post to the Agency, or by leaving the objection or request with an employee of the Agency at the Headquarters of the Agency in Wexford during office hours, i.e. 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday.

Yours sincerely

Noeleen Keavey Programme Officer

Office of Licensing & Guidance





Dr Noel Culleton Head of Centre Teagasc Johnstown Castle Research Centre Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford

Attn: Dr. Noel Culleton, Head of Centre

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland

Ceanncheathrú, Bosca Poist 3000 Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheáin Contae Loch Garman, Éire

+353 53 60600 +353 53 60699 E: info@epa.ie W: www.epa.ie

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99

26 July, 2005

152 - 3

re: Notification in accordance with Section 42(2) of the Waste Management Acts, 1996-2003, of a proposed decision on an application for a review of a waste licence, in respect of a facility at Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22

Dear Dr Culleton,

Accompanying is a copy of the Agency's notification of its proposed decision on the application for a review of a waste licence from Oxigen Environmental Limited in respect of a facility at Oxigen Environmental Ltd, Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22.

The notification and the accompanying copy of the proposed decision, set out the details of the proposed revised licence, in accordance with Section 42 of the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003 and the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations.

It is important to note that any objection to a proposed decision/request for an oral hearing must be received by the Agency before the expiration of the appropriate period as specified in the accompanying notification. An objection/request for an oral hearing must be made either by sending the objection or request by prepaid post to the Agency, or by leaving the objection or request with an employee of the Agency at the Headquarters of the Agency in Wexford during office hours, i.e. 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday.

Yours sincerely

Noeleen Keavey **Programme Officer**

Office of Licensing & Guidance





Mr Gary Kehoe
Senior Executive Officer
Environmental Services Department
South Dublin County Council
County Hall,
Town Centre
Tallaght,
Dublin 24

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland

Ceanncheathrú, Bosca Poist 3000 Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheáin Contae Loch Garman, Éire

T: +353 53 60600 F: +353 53 60699 E: info@epa.ie W: www.epa.ie LoCall: 1890 33 55 99

26 July, 2005

152-3

Dear Mr Kehoe,

I refer to previous correspondence in relation to application for the review of a waste licence, register number 152-3 by Oxigen Environmental Limited in relation to a facility/premises located at Oxigen Environmental Ltd, Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22.

Please include the enclosed documentation in the copy of the correspondence file associated with this application, which is available for public inspection at your offices.

Your co-operation in this matter is greatly appreciated. Should you have any difficulties please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

Noeleen Keavey

Programme Officer

Office of Licensing & Guidance

+S52 repli

gen Keavey